149 Written answers

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MADHAVRAO SCINDIA) : (a) No, Sir,

(b) Does not arise.
Seventh Plan outlay for Railways

571 SHRI SODE RAMAIAH
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased
to state :

(a) whether the Seventh Plan outlay for
railways has been fixed at Rs, 12,000 crores;
and

(b) if so0, the details of allocations
made therefrom State-wise/Union Territory=
wise ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA) :

(a) and (b) The Seventh Plan has not yet
been finalised. The railway network, it may,
however, be pointed out, is an integrated
system and, thetefore, the allocation 18 not
decided statewise or umion territory.wise,

Availability of Basic Drugs in Dr,
R. M. L. Hospital

572. SHRIMATI KISHORI SINHA :
Will the Minisaer of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state
whether basic drugs and surgical require-
ments are now availatle at the Ram
Manohar Lohia Hospital ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : A}l the
esscential Drugs and Surgical requirements
in sufficient quantity are available in the
hospital.

Criteria for Grant of U ,G.C, Assistance
to Universities

573. SHRI SRIBALLAV PANIGRAHI :
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be

pleased to state :
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(a) the basis and procedure of deciding
quantum of financial assistance to the
Universities by the  University Grants
Commission ;

(b) the total amount of grants given by
the University Grants Commission to
different Universities, University-wise during
the Sixth Plan ; and

(c) the Seventh Plan  proposals of the

University Grants Commission in respect
of grants to the Universities ?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI K.C. PANT) : (a) On finalisation of
cach five year Plan, the UGC indicates to
each uaiversity a tentative allocation of the
general development grants that  would be
available during the Plan. This allocation is
determined on the basis of the stage  of
development of each university, the nature
and type of programmes offered by it, its
student enrolment and the progress of
implementation of plan schemes approved
earlier, Universities are then asked to submit
their proposals within  the allocation so
indicated. These ptoposals are examined by
the Visiting Committees consitituted for
each university and on their recommenation
grants are approved by the Commission, In
addition to the general development grants
so sanctioned, the Commission provides
grants for various quality improvement
programmes, Proposals received from
universities under this category of programmes
are assessed by Committees set up for such
programmes and grants are  sanclioned on
the basis of the norms  laid down by the
Commission.

(b) A statement showing the total
grants paid to the various universities
during the Sixth Plan is given below,

(c) The tentative allocation for various
universities in the Seventh Plan has not yet
been decided as the Seventh Plan outlay for
higher education has not yet been finalised.
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Name of the University Total

during Sixth Five Year Plan

grant sanctioned

CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES
Aligarh

Banaras

Delhi

Hyderabad

Jawahar Lal Nehru
North Eastern Hill Umversity
Visva Bharati

R N N

INSTITUTIONS DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITIES

1, B.1.T.S., Pilani

2. C.1.LE.F.L,, Hyderabad

3. Gandbigram Rural Instt., Madurai,

4, Gujarat Vidyapith, Ahmedabad

s, 1.1.Sc., Bangalore

6. 1.S.M_, Dhanbad

7. J.M. 1., New Delbi

8. T.I. Social Sciencees, Bombay,

9, Gurukul Kangri Vishwavidyalaya, Hardwar,
10. - Banasthali Vidyapith, P.O. Binasthali Vidyapith (Raj.)
11, Dayalbagh Educational Instt, Agra
12. Sh. Sathya Sai Institute of Higher Learning; Prasanthi,

Nilayam-515134,
STATE UNIVERSITIES

Andhra Pradesh

Andhra

Jawaharisl Nehru Tech.
Kakatiya

Nagarjuna

Osmanis

Sri Krishne Devaraya
Sri Venkateswara

Assam

Dibrugarh
Gaubati

(Rupees in lakhs)

1002,45
1222 .44
1183,69
555.37
728.72
970.58
150,03

67.10
131.63
51.22
105.60
946.33
135.44
287.57
56.18
24.49

1.22
65.14
53.22

469.80
93.48
80.92
67.29

373,78
59.89

288.11

89.97
173.66
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Name of the University Total grant sanctioned
during Sixth Five Year Plan

(Rupees in lakhs)

Bihar
Bhagalpur 114 53
Bihar 83.09
K.S. Dharbhanga 26.38
Magadh 71.55
L.N, Mithila 9.22
Patna 168.33
Ranchi 93.68
Gujarat
Bhavnagar 0.80
Gujarat 185.27
M.S. University of Baroda 381.78
Sardar Patel 172.42
Saurashtra 135.36
South Gujarat 106.32
Haryana
Kurukshetra 144.47
Maharishi Dayanand 102,99
Himachal Pradesh
Himachal Pradesh 103.89
Jammu & Kashmir
Jammu 123 53
Kashmir 133,65
Karnataka
Bangalore 205.62
Karnataka 167.44
Mysore 181,03
Kerala
Calicut 102,99
Cochin 159.23
Kerala 190.73
Madhya Pradesh
Awadesh Pratap Singh 61.19
Bhopal 74.88
Indira Kala Sangeet 18,89
Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya 76.73

Raai Durgavati Vishwavidyalays 86.59
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Name of the University Total grant sanctioned
during Sixth Five Year Plan

— — t—— . e e——  Sa——

(Rupees in lakhs)

Madhya Pradesh

Jiwaji 58.53
Ravi Shankar 47,62
Dr. H.S. Gour Vishwavidyalaya 132.26
Vikram 108.49
Maharashtra
Bombay 495 46
Marathwada 137,12
Nagpur : 179.72
Poona 360,33
S.N.D.T. Women's 155.79
Shivaji 98.12
Manipur
Manipur 87.41
Orissa
Berhampur 94,48
Sambalpur 104.67
Utkal 139.39
Punjab
Guru Nanakdev 109.81
Panjab 479.77
. Punjabi 112,02
Rajasthan
Jodhpur 182.44
Rajasthan - 298.63
Udaipur 81.49
Tamil Nadu
Anpamalai 178.16
Bharathidasan 0.1v
Madras 368.05
Madurai Kamraj 225,05
Tamil University 2,18
U ttar Pradesh
Agra 61.20
Allahabad 236.28
Avadh 5,57
Bundelkhand 0.17

Garhwal 43.93
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Name of the University

Total grant sanctioned
during Sixth Five Year Plan

——Y

(Rupees in lakhs)

Utter Pradesh
Gorakhpur
Kanpur
Kashi Vidyapith
Kumaon
Lucknow
Meerut
Roorkee
Sampurnanand Sapskrit

West Bengal

Burdwan

Calcutta

Jadavpur

Kalyani

North Bengal
Rabiadra Bharati

Manufacture of Anti-Cancer Drugs by
Central Council for Research in
Ayurveda and Siddha

574. DR. G. VJAYA RAMA RAO:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether patients have been taken for
mapufacture of anti-cancer drugs by Central
Council for Research in Ayurveda and
Siddha as appeared in News-time dated
27 May, 1985 and if so, details thereof ;
and

(b) whether efficacy of these drugs has
been fully and independently established
including their toxicological effects after

clinical trials and if so, the details
thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (SHRI- B, SHANKARA-

NAND) : (a) Yes, Sir, The Central Council
for Research in Ayurveda and Siddha has
patented the process of isolation of Sola-
marine from the plant Solanum rrilobarum
which is being tried as an anti-caacer drug,

(b) The drug is being tried as an anti-
cancer drug and preliminary observations

154.20
35.51
39.50
67.65

139,97
92,54

643,91
28,06

145,28
412.70
345.38
107.48
96.75
68,35

are promising. The drug was tested for
toxicity on mice in one gm per kg. body
weight orally, and in the dose of 500 mgm/
kg body weight inter-peritoneally and it did

.not produce any toxicity.

Inter-State Telugu-Ganga Project

575. SHRI G, VIJAYA RAMA RAO:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state :

(a) whether funds have become a major
constraint in the inter-State Telugu-Ganga
Project ;

(b) if so, whether the Union Government
would take steps to help in the matter by
suitably finding resources and amicable
solution of any problems arising in imple-
mentation as the project will benefit a large
population; and

(c) if so, the details thereof 7

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (SHRI B, SHANKARA-
NAND) : (a)to (c) The Governments of
Andhra Pradesh and Timil Nadu have not
reported any constraint of financial resources
for the execution of the Telugu Gangs





