150

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Seventh Plan outlay for Railways

- 571 SHRI SODE RAMAIAH: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:
- (a) whether the Seventh Plan outlay for railways has been fixed at Rs. 12,000 crores; and
- (b) if so, the details of allocations made therefrom State-wise/Union Territory-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA): (a) and (b) The Seventh Plan has not yet been finalised. The railway network, it may, however, be pointed out, is an integrated system and, therefore, the allocation is not decided statewise or union territory-wise.

Availability of Basic Drugs in Dr. R. M. L. Hospital

572. SHRIMATI KISHORI SINHA: Will the Minisaer of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state whether basic drugs and surgical requirements are now available at the Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA): All the essential Drugs and Surgical requirements in sufficient quantity are available in the hospital.

Criteria for Grant of U.G.C. Assistance to Universities

573. SHRI SRIBALLAV PANIGRAHI: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

- (a) the basis and procedure of deciding quantum of financial assistance to the Universities by the University Grants Commission;
- (b) the total amount of grants given by the University Grants Commission to different Universities, University-wise during the Sixth Plan; and
- (c) the Seventh Plan proposals of the University Grants Commission in respect of grants to the Universities?

THE MINISTER OF **EDUCATION** (SHRI K.C. PANT): (a) On finalisation of each five year Plan, the UGC indicates to each university a tentative allocation of the general development grants that would be available during the Plan. This allocation is determined on the basis of the stage development of each university, the nature and type of programmes offered by it, its student enrolment and the progress implementation of plan schemes approved earlier. Universities are then asked to submit their proposals within the allocation so indicated. These proposals are examined by Committees consitituted for the Visiting each university and on their recommenation grants are approved by the Commission, In addition to the general development grants so sanctioned, the Commission provides grants for various quality improvement programmes. Proposals received from universities under this category of programmes are assessed by Committees set up for such programmes and grants are sanctioned on the basis of the norms laid down by the Commission.

- (b) A statement showing the total grants paid to the various universities during the Sixth Plan is given below.
- (c) The tentative allocation for various universities in the Seventh Plan has not yet been decided as the Seventh Plan outlay for higher education has not yet been finalised.

152

Statement

Nan		Total grant sanctioned during Sixth Five Year Plan
		(Rupees in lakhs)
CE	NTRAL UNIVERSITIES	
1.	Aligarh	1002,45
2.	Banaras	1222.44
3.	Delhi	1183,69
4.	Hyderabad	555.37
5.	Jawahar Lal Nehru	728.72
6.	North Eastern Hill University	970.58
7.	Visva Bharati	150,03
INS	TITUTIONS DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITIES	
1.	B.1.T.S., Pilani	67.10
2.	C.I.E.F.L., Hyderabad	131.63
3.	Gandbigram Rural Instt., Madurai.	53,22
4.	Gujarat Vidyapith, Ahmedabad	105,60
5.	I.I.Sc., Bangalore	946.33
6.	I.S.M., Dhanbad	135,44
7.	J.M.I., New Delhi	287.57
8.	T.I. Social Sciences, Bombay.	56. 15
9.	Gurukul Kangri Vishwavidyalaya, Hardwar.	24.49
l 0.	- Banasthali Vidyapith, P.O. Banasthali Vidyapith (R.	aj.) 7.22
11.	Dayalbagh Educational Instt. Agra	65.14
12.	Sh. Sathya Sai Institute of Higher Learning; Prasan Nilayam-515134.	thi, 53.22
STA	TE UNIVERSITIES	
And	hra Pradesh	
	Andhra	469.80
	Jawaharlal Nehru Tech.	93.48
	Kakatiya	80,92
	Nagarjuna	67.29
	Osmania	373 .78
	Sri Krishne Devaraya	59.89
	Sri Venkateswara	288.11
Ass	am.	
	Dibrugarh	89.97
	Gauhati	173.66

Written Answers

Name of the University	Total grant sanctioned during Sixth Five Year Plan (Rupees in lakhs)	
Bihar		
Bhagalpur	114,53	
Bihar	83.09	
K.S. Dharbhanga	26,38	
Magadh	71.55	
L.N. Mithila	9.22	
Patna	168.33	
Ranchi	93.68	
Gujarat		
Bhavnagar	0.80	
Gujarat	185.27	
M.S. University of Baroda	381.78	
Sardar Patel	172,42	
Saurashtra	135,36	
South Gujarat	106.32	
Haryana		
Kurukshetra	144.47	
Maharishi Dayanand	102,99	
Himachal Pradesh		
Himachal Pradesh	103.89	
Jammu & Kashmir		
Jammu	123 53	
Kashmir	133,65	
Karnatak a		
Bangalore	205.62	
Karnataka	167,44	
Mysore	181,03	
Kerala		
Calicut	102,99	
Cochin	159.23	
Kerala	190.73	
Madhya Pradesh		
Awadesh Pratap Singh	61,19	
Bhopal	74.88	
Indira Kala Sangeat	18,89	
Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya	76.73	
Rani Durgavati Vishwavidyalaya	86,59	

Name of the University	Total grant sanctioned during Sixth Five Year Plan	
	(Rupees in lakhs)	
Madhya Pr ades h		
Jiwaji	58. 53	
Ravi Shankar	47,62	
Dr. H.S. Gour Vishwavidyalaya	132.26	
Vikram	108.49	
Maharashtra		
Bombay	495,46	
Marathwada	137,12	
Nagpur	179.72	
Poona	360,33	
S.N.D.T. Women's	155.79	
Shivaji	98.12	
Manipur		
Manipur	87.41	
Orisea		
Berhampur	94,48	
Sambalpur	104.67	
Utkal	139,39	
Punjab		
Guru Nanakdev	109.81	
Panjab	47 9.77	
Punjabi	112.02	
Rajasthan		
Jodhpur	182.44	
Rajasthan	298.63	
Udaipur	81,49	
Tamil Nadu		
Annamalai	178.16	
Bharathidasan	0.10	
Madras	368,05	
Madurai Kamraj	225.05	
Tamil University	2,18	
Uttar Pradesh	·	
Agra	61,26	
Allahabad	236.28	
Avadh	5,57	
Bundelkhand	0,17	
Garhwal	43.93	

Name of the University	Total grant sanctioned during Sixth Five Year Plan	
	(Rupees in lakhs)	
Utter Pradesh		
Gorakhpur	154.20	
Kanpur	35.51	
Kashi Vidyapith	39.50	
Kumaon	6 7.65	
Lucknow	139 .97	
Meerut	92,54	
Roorkee	643.91	
Sampurnanand Sanskrit	28,06	
West Bengal		
Burdwan	145.28	
Calcutta	412.70	
Jadavpur	345.38	
Kalyani	107,48	
North Bengal	96.75	
Rabindra Bharati	68.35	

Manufacture of Anti-Cancer Drugs by Central Council for Research in Ayurveda and Siddha

574. DR. G. VIJAYA RAMA RAO: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

- (a) whether patients have been taken for manufacture of anti-cancer drugs by Central Council for Research in Ayurveda and Siddha as appeared in News-time dated 27 May, 1985 and if so, details thereof; and
- (b) whether efficacy of these drugs has been fully and independently established including their toxicological effects after clinical trials and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF 1RRIGATION AND POWER (SHRI. B. SHANKARA-NAND): (a) Yes, Sir, The Central Council for Research in Ayurveda and Siddha has patented the process of isolation of Solamarine from the plant Solanum trilobatum which is being tried as an anti-cancer drug.

(b) The drug is being tried as an anticancer drug and preliminary observations are promising. The drug was tested for toxicity on mice in one gm per kg. body weight orally, and in the dose of 500 mgm/kg body weight inter-peritoneally and it did not produce any toxicity.

Inter-State Telugu-Ganga Project

575. SHRI G. VIJAYA RAMA RAO: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

- (a) whether funds have become a major constraint in the inter-State Telugu-Ganga Project;
- (b) if so, whether the Union Government would take steps to help in the matter by suitably finding resources and amicable solution of any problems arising in implementation as the project will benefit a large population; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND POWER (SHRI B. SHANKARANAND): (a) to (c) The Governments of Andhra Pradesh and Timil Nadu have not reported any constraint of financial resources for the execution of the Telugu Ganga